Exchanges that Blue Dart Aviation Limited (“BDAL”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Company, had received a Show Cause Cum Demand Notice under Section 73(1) of 
the CGST Act, 2017 / TNGST Act, 2017 for the period April 2021 to March 2023, 
proposing a demand aggregating to Rs. 420,78,86,561 (Rupees Four Hundred Twenty 
Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty One only), 
excluding applicable interest and penalty, we now wish to provide an update on the 
outcome of the adjudication proceedings. 

Based on the detailed submissions and explanations furnished by BDAL, the 
adjudicating authority, vide its order dated December 30, 2025, (order received vide

[...]

committed 

As per the order issued by Joint Commissioner of the Office of the 
Commissioner of GST & Central Excise, Chennai South 
Commissionerate (CGST), MHU Complex, No 692, Anna Salai , 
Nadanam, Chennai – 600035 

a. Dropped an amount of Rs.365,58,01,534/- {Rupees Three 
Hundred and Sixty-five Crores Fifty-eight Lakhs One 
Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty-four Only} (CGST-
Rs.182,79,00,767/- and SGST Rs.182,79,00,767/-
), proposed in the notice towards GST payable by BDAL on 
intra-state supplies made during the FY 2021-22 to 2022-23 
under Section 73(9) of the CGST Act, 2017 /TNGST Act, 
2017 made applicable to IGST under Section 20 of the IGST

[...]

73 (9) of CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 50 of CGST Act, 
2017 & penalty proposed in the notice on the demand of 
GST as mentioned in  S.No(a) above, under the provisions 
of Sec.125 of the CGST Act/TNGST Act, 2017 

c. Dropped an amount of Rs. 54,55,87,027/- {Rupees Fifty-

four Crores Fifty-five Lakhs Eighty-seven Thousand 

and Twenty-seven Only} (IGST), proposed in the notice 
towards ineligible ITC taken on invoices issued by BDAL 
offices at other states, under Section 73(9) of the CGST Act, 
2017 /TNGST Act, 2017 made applicable to IGST under 
Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017;

[...]

73 (9) of CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 50 of CGST Act, 
2017 & penalty Section 73(9) of the CGST Act 2017 read 
with the provisions of Sec.122 of the CGST Act, 2017 on the 
demand dropped and mentioned in S.No (c) above; 

e. Confirmed the amount of Rs. 64,98,000/- (Sixty Four Lakh 

Ninety Eight Thousand Only) (IGST) proposed in the 
notice towards ITC/CENVAT payable on materials written 
off in the books of accounts of BDAL, which has not been 
expunged, under Section 73(9) of the CGST Act, 2017 
/TNGST Act, 2017 made applicable to IGST under Section 
20 of the IGST Act, 2017; 

f. Appropriated the payment of Rs. 64,98,000/- (Sixty Four 

Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Only) (IGST) made by BDAL 
vide Form DRC-03 ARN: AD331225041506F dated 
22/12/2025 under Section 73(9) of the CGST Act, 2017 
/TNGST Act, 2017 made applicable to IGST under Section 
20 of the IGST Act, 2017, towards the demand confirmed 
and mentioned in S.No (e) above

[...]

demand confirmed and mentioned in S.No (e) above, under 
73(9) CGST Act, 2017 /TNGST Act, 2017 read with Section 
50(3) of the CGST Act, 2017/TNGST Act, 2017and read with 
Section 20 of the IGST Act 2017 

h. appropriated the payment of interest amounting 

to Rs.41,71,807/- (Rupees Forty One Lakh Seventy One 
Thousand Eight Hundred And Seven Only) (IGST) made 
vide Form DRC-03 ARN: AD331225041506F dated 
22/12/2025, under 73(9) CGST Act, 2017 /TNGST Act, 2017 
read with Section 50(3) of the CGST Act, 2017/TNGST Act, 
2017and read with Section 20 of the IGST Act 2017 against 
the interest confirmed and mentioned in S.No (g) paid 
towards the demand mentioned in S.No (e) above; 

i. Imposed penalty of Rs. 6,49,800/- (Rupees Six Lakhs 

Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Only) (IGST – Rs. 
6,49,800) under section 73(9) and 122(2)(a) of the CGST 
Act, 2017/TNGST Act, 2017, read with Section 20 of IGST 

Act, 2017, which is equivalent to 10% of the demand 
confirmed and mentioned at S.No (e) above 

j. The SCN 157/2025 dt 15/09/2025 issued by Joint